LEGAL NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the City of Willoughby, Lake County, Ohio, at the Regular Council meeting held on February 15, 2022 passed (unless otherwise noted) the following:

ORDINANCE NO. 2022-19

An ordinance authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement with the Ohio Department of Transportation for the upgrade of signal timing equipment at the SR-306 and IR-90 EB Ramp intersection, PID 114791, in the City of Willoughby, Ohio, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-20

A resolution authorizing an expenditure in the amount of \$72,875.30 for the purchase of one (1) new CASE Skid Steer with attachments (base price of \$83,875.30 minus a trade in amount of \$11,000 for one (1) 2000 John Deere Skid Steer) from Southeastern Equipment Company through the State of Ohio Cooperative Purchasing Program for use by the Street Department, and declaring an emergency.

ORDINANCE NO. 2022-21

An ordinance accepting the improvements for Chagrin Mill Farm Subdivision.

ORDINANCE NO. 2022-22

An ordinance amending Chapter 913 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Willoughby, Ohio, titled, "Sanitary Sewerage System Charges"; specifically, Section 913.03, titled, "Charges and Rents Generally", and declaring an emergency.

ORDINANCE NO. 2022-23

An ordinance authorizing the sale of City-owned real property no longer needed for any municipal purposes located on North Beachview Road, consisting of seven parcels of land and further identified as Permanent Parcel Nos. 27B056F000690, 27B056A000740, 27B056F000700, 27B056F000670, 27B056A000750, 27B057A000430, and 27B056E000010, without public bidding.

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-24

A resolution approving Change Order No. 2-Final in the Storm Sewer Outfall Repairs Project with Nerone & Sons, Inc., and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-25

A resolution authorizing the City Engineer to prepare plans and specifications and to advertise for bids for the 2022 Highway Pavement Lane Marking Project with a one (1) year renewal option, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-26

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into a Municipal Tax Incentive Agreement with the Ericson Manufacturing Company Pursuant to R.C. Chapter 718, and declaring an emergency.

> Alisa Novak Clerk of Council